Agenda Date: 12/19/12
Agenda ltem: 2F

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.qov/bpul/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY TO ROLL
INTO RATE BASE THE NET CAPITAL INVESTMENT
FOR ALL REMAINING QUALIFYING PROJECTS
FROM THE INITIAL CAPITAL ECONOMIC STIMULUS
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PROGRAM URON
COMPLETION PURSUANT TO N.J.S A, 48:2-23,
N.JSA 48:2-21, AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.2 AND FOR
CHANGES IN THE TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC
SERVICE, B.P.UN.J. NO. 15 ELECTRIC, AND THE
TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE, B.P.UN.J. NO. 15 GAS,
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21

DECISION AND ORDER
APPROVING STIPULATION

DOCKET NOS. ER11080540 and
GR11080541

e gl Nt St S St ot M Nt e St N

Parties of Record:

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
Matthew Weissman, Esq., Public Service Electric and Gas Company

BY THE BOARD:
BACKGROUND

In an effort to maintain the refiability and safety of its delivery system, while providing stimulus to
New Jersey's economy, on January 21, 2009, Public Service Electric and Gas Company ("PSE&G"
or “Company”) petitioned the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board™) in Docket Nos.
EQ08010049 and GOO08010050, requesting that the Board approve a Capital Infrastructure
Investment Program (“CIP") pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and simultaneously approve the
recovery of costs for projects included within its proposed Infrastructure Program through the
implementation of electric and gas Capital Adjustment Mechanisms (“CAMs") and associated
Capital Adjustment Charges ("CACs"). The Company supplemented the petition on February 4,
2009, (collectively, “2009 Fiting™).

In the 2008 Filing, the Company maintained that these CIP projects (“Qualifying Prajects”) were
incremental to its planned fiscal 2009, 2010 and 2011 capital investment programs. Additionally,
the Company represented that expediting the work on these projects would assist in mitigating the
negative impact of the recession by creating additional job opportunities in the State while
enhancing service and reliahility for PSE&G’s existing customers.



By Order dated April 28, 2009 (*April 2009 Order"), the Board approved the construction of thirty-
eight Qualifying Projects, which were expected to create 933 additional jobs while enhancing the
provision of safe, adequate and proper service in PSE&G’s service territory through capital
investment in PSE&G's distribution system. The Board also directed the Company to make its
first annual cost recovery filing no later than November 1, 2009. This proceeding as well as
subsequent annual cost recovery filings became designated as CIP |.

On May 29, 2009, PSE&G filed a petition with the Board seeking to increase its electric and gas
distribution base rates (‘Base Rate Case”) that was assigned Docket No. GR0OS050422. Among
other things, the Company sought an expansion of the CIP, and a review of certain Qualifying
Projects for inclusion within the Company’s rate base as required by the April 2009 Order. The
Company proposed to roll the completed Qualifying Projects into base rates at the conciusion of
the rate case.

On November 5, 2009, the Company submitted its first annual CIP filing in Docket Nos.
E0028010048 and GO09010050, requesting a $33.2 million increase in the Company's electric
and gas CACs to recover the costs associated with completed Qualifying Projects. On
December 22, 2009, the Board approved a stipulation for provisional CAC rates {“Stipulation for
Provisional Rates"), which had been entered into by PSE&G, Rate Counsel and Board Staff,
effective January 1, 2010. The matter was subsequently transmitted to the Office of
Administrative Law on February 4, 2011 and assigned to Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ")
Richard McGill.

In accordance with Board Orders dated June 7, 2010 (addressing the Company's electric
operations) and July 9, 2010 (addressing the Company's gas operations) in the Company’s
Base Rate Case, Qualifying Projects completed prior to the closing of the Base Rate Case were
rolled into the Company's rate base. Additionally, the Board permitted the Company to continue
recovering approximately $11.5 million of costs associated with the Qualifying Projects
(approximately $10.7 million for electric and approximately $.7 million for gas) through the
CACs, subject to a prudency review of costs associated with these projects in the forthcoming
Phase If portion of the Base Rate Case.

On November 1, 2010, the Company submitted its second annual CiP filing in Docket Nos.
£010110823 and GO10110824 (“November 1, 2010 Annual Filing"}, requesting rate increases
to be effective January 1, 2011. The petition sought to reset PSE&G's CACs, and included an
update on the status of the CIP. The resuitant revenue increase on the Company’s electric and
gas customers, if approved, would have been $17.6 million. This matter was transmitted to the
Office of Administrative Law on April 1, 2011, was also assigned to ALJ Richard McGill, and
was subsequently consolidated with the first annual CIP filing on consent of the parties.

On November 23, 2010, in Docket No. GO10110862, the Company requested an extension of
its existing CIP 1, to enable the Company to continue its stimulus construction pregrams and
enhance the reliability of its gas distribution system. In the same petition, the Company also
requested that the net capital investment for all of the Qualifying Projects from the CIP |
program be rolled into rate base as soon as practical after those projects were completed, which
PSE&G anticipated would occur by the end of April 2011. Therefore, PSE&G proposed that the
roll-in occur on approximately July 1, 2011. To accomplish the roll-in for the remainder of the
CIP i Qualifying Projects not already included in current electric and gas base rates, PSE&G
calculated the corresponding electric and gas revenue requirements based upon its estimated
net electric and gas investments as of April 30, 2011. The annualized electric and gas revenue
requirements were calculated to be $41.2 million and $21.5 million, respectively.

2 Docket Nos. ER11090540 &
GR11090541



On February 18, 2011, in Docket No. EO11020088, the Company requested a similar extension
of the CIP | with respect to its electric distribution system.

On July 14, 2011, in Docket Nos. EQ09010049, GO09010050, ER090110936, £010110823 and
GO10110824, the Board directed that PSE&G's total minimum levels of base electric capital
spending, including Utility Operating Support costs and excluding capital expenditures for new
business or monies spent on Qualifying Projects would be $170.5 million in 2011, $183.8 million
in 2012, and $188.8 million in 2013; and that PSE&G's total minimum levels of base gas capital
spending, excluding capital expenditures for new business or monies spent on Qualifying
Projects would be $116.3 million in 2011 and $133.9 million in 2012 to determine whether
spending on the Qualifying Projects was incremental (“July 2011 Order I'). In addition, the
Board allowed the CAC rates proposed in the Company's filing of November 1, 2010 to be
implemented, and mandated that the Company make a filing (“Final CIP Filing") following
completion of the thirty-eight Qualifying Projects. The costs of the Qualifying Projects were to
be recovered through the Electric and Gas CACs. In that Order, $693.8 million of actual CIP
costs through May 31, 2011 were approved, and the remaining CIP costs were 1o be addressed
in the Final CIP Filing. The revenue requirements recovered through the Electric and Gas
CACs were to include a return on investment and a return of investment through depreciation,
which investment includes capitalized costs related to the Qualifying Projects. The Board
authorized the Company to increase its CAC rates to recover an additional $17.6 million over an
annual period ($7.9 million for electric and $9.7 million for gas).

THE CURRENT FILING

On September 13, 2011, the Company made a filing to roll into rate base investments for the
CIP I projects placed into service after December 31, 2009 and completed as of June 30, 2011,
to implement a corresponding increase in base rates, to establish the final rate impacts of CIP |,
and to phase out its CACs. The Company maintains that these requests are all in accordance
with the July 2011 Order .

On December 6, 2012, representatives of PSE&G, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel (collectively, the
“Parties”), executed a stipulation (“CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation”)' which provides for the
following:

CIP | FINAL RECOVERY STIPULATION
The salient points of the CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation are as follows:

1) The Parties agree that the costs and rates included in the Stipulation are reasonable and
prudent.

2) PSE&G has satisfied the total minimum levels of base gas capital and electric spending
required under July 2011 Orders | and I, not including capital expenditure for New
Business or capital stimulus spending, for the year 2011.

3) The Company represents that it has not eliminated or substituted any CIP | Qualifying
Project agreed to by the Parties in the Board's April 2009 Order; however, PSE&G has
modified the scope of certain of the Qualifying Projects as previously reflected in the

'Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms of the CIP I Final Recovery Stipuiation control,
subject to the findings and conclusions of this Order.

3 Docket Nos. ER11090540 &
GR 11080541



Company's Quarterly Reports and correspondence with the Board and Rate Counsel
regarding CIP |

4) Aftachment A to the CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation reflects a description of each CIP |
Qualifying Project, the aggregate cost for each CIP | Qualifying Project, and the number of
estimated jobs resuiting from each CIP | Qualifying Project.

5) Both the CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation and CIP | Initial Recovery Stipulation, being
executed and submitted simultaneously under Docket Nos. EO11110780 and
GO11110781, include a Table which details the calcutation of the revenue requirements
associated with the final roll-in of the CIP | projects through their completion in June 2011,
and the initial roll-in of the CIP Il projects through December 31, 2011: totaling $35.6 million
for electric operations and $20.7 million for gas operations.

6} Simultaneously, effective with the base rate changes associated with the above revenue
requirements, the Company will reset the electric CACs and retain the current gas CACs
established by Board Order dated July 14, 2011 to recover the CIP | under recoveries as of
September 30, 2012, in the amounts of $8.7 million pertaining to electric and $18.1 million
pertaining to gas. The Company will monitor the under recovered electric and gas CiP |
CAC balances on a monthly basis. Seventy-five (75) days prior to the date that the
respective gas or electric under recovered balances are anticipated to be extinguished; the
Company will notify the Board that the corresponding CACs will be reset to zero. At the
conclusion of each 75-day period, any remaining under or over recovery wilt be credited to
the respective electric or gas Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Program Clause.

7} The implementation of the base rates and the CACs as indicated in Attachment B to the
CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation which shall be effective January 1, 2013 or on the effective
date of the Board Order approving the Stipulation, whichever is later. A delay in
implementation beyond January 1, 2013 will result in a change in the level of the CACs
and/or time period that the CACs remain in effect,

The proposed Qualifying Projects and the associated costs are described in Attachment A to the
CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

In the April 2008 Order, the Board recognized that the acceleration of utility infrastructure
projects and the treatment of capital expenses on an expedited schedule outside the purview of
a rate case is not part of the normal course of utility regulation. However, based on economic
conditions at that time, the Board found that it was appropriate and within the Board’s authority
to allow infrastructure projects which had already been researched and planned by the
companies to be accelerated, and that enhanced investments in infrastructure would both
increase reliability and promote employment. In the July 2011 Order |, the Board continued to
find those conclusions valid. Based on the data related to the Qualifying Projects set forth in
Attachment A to the CIP Finat Recovery Stipulation demonstrating the actual construction costs
of the completed Qualifying Projects that were previously approved for construction by the
Board and which have been reviewed by the Parties, the Board FINDS that the costs of
constructing the Quaiifying Projects were reasonable and prudent and that these projects as
constructed should indeed enhance reliability.

Therefore, after review of the CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation and Attachments A and B thereto,
the Board HEREBY FINDS the CIP | Final Recovery Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public

4 Docket Nos. ER11080540 &
GR11020541



interest, and in accordance with law, and HEREBY APPROVES the attached CIP | Final
Recovery Stipulation in its entirety and HEREBY INCORPORATES its terms and conditions as
though fully set forth herein.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to roll-in to the remaining CIP | projects,
completed through June 2011, into its gas and electric rate bases, resulting in revenue
requirements of $35.6 million for electric operations and $20.7 million for gas operations to be
recovered through base rates. A typical residential electric customer using 7,800 kilowatt-hours
per year will see an annual increase of $1.23 or approximately 0.09%. A typical residential gas
customer using 1,050 therms per year will see an annual increase of $11.84 or approximately
1.07%.

The rates approved by this Order shall be effective on the later of January 1, 2013 or the date
on which this Order is served in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40. The Board HEREBY
DIRECTS PSE&G to file tariff sheets consistent with this Order within five (5) business days
from the date of its service.

The Company's rates remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order shall not
preclude the Board from taking any actions deemed to be appropriate as a result of any Board
audit.

DATED: /;L/(q / 7 o g\gfmo OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

et 17 4

ROBERT M. HANNA '
PRESIDENT

[

NNE M. FOX OSEPH L/ FIORDALISO
w\ COMMISSIONER
NICHOLAS ASSELTA MARY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
ATTEST: N
W@;’/ | HERESY CERTIFY that the within
docume 1 & & trus copy of the onginal
KRIST! IZZO in the fes of the Bamd of Piic
SECRETARY - .
5 Docket Nos, ER11090540 &

GR11080541



in the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company to Roll Into Rate Base

the Net Capital Investmen
Economic Stimulus Infrastructure Investment Program [§]

t for Al Remaining Qualifying Projects from the initial Capital
pon Completion Pursuant to NJSA

48:2-23, N.J.S.A_48:2-21 and NJ.S.A 48:2.21.2 and for Changes in the Tariff for Electric

A

Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 15 Electric, and in the Tariff for Gas Service, B.P.UN.J. No. 15 Gas,
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 BPU Docket Nos. ER11080540 and GR11090541

—_—

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Jerome May, Director
Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities
44 S. Clinton Avenue

g" Fl.

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.
Director

Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street

11" Floor

P.0. Box 46005
Newark, NJ 07101

stefanie.brand@rpa.state.nj.us

SERVICE LIST

Kristi 1zzo, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 S. Clinton Avenue

o' Floor

P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
kristi.izzo@bpu.state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street,

11" Floor

P.O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us

DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor

P.O. Box 45028
Newark, NJ 07101

Babette Tenzer, DAG
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor

P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Robert Schultheis, Acting Bureau Chief,
Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 S. Clinton Avenue

9™ FIL.

P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Robert. schuitheis@bpu.state.nj.us

Henry Ogden, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street, 11" Floor
P.0O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101
hogden@rpa.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG

David Wand, DAG

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101

caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us habette tenzer@dol.lps.state.nj.us alex.moreau@dol,ips.state.nj.us

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY
Martin Rothfelder, Esq.

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq.
Public Service Electric and Gas Company

80 Park Plaza
P.Q. Box 570-15G
Newark, NJ 07101

matthew weissman@pseg.com

david.ward@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Public Service Electric and Gas Company

80 Park Plaza

P.O. Box 570-T5G

Newark, NJ 07101
martin.rothfelder@pseg.com

5] Docket Nos. ER11090540 &
GR11090541



Matthew M. Weissman Public Service Electric and Gas Company
General Regulatory Counsel - Rates 80 Park Plaza - T3, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

973-430-7052 fax: 973-430-5983
& PSEG

email: matthew. weissmangipseg.com
December 6, 2012

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY
TO ROLL INTO RATE BASE THE NET CAPITAL
INVESTMENT FOR ALL REMAINING QUALIFYING
PROJECTS FROM THE INITIAL CAPITAL ECONOMIC
STIMULUS INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT
PROGRAM UPON COMPLETION PURSUANT TO
N.J.S.A. 48:2-23, 48:2-21 AND 48:2-21.2 AND FOR
CHANGES IN THE TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE,
B.P.U.N.J. NO. 15 ELECTRIC, AND THE TARIFF FOR
GAS SERVICE, B.P.UN.J. NO. 15 GAS, PURSUANT TO N.LS.A. 48:2-21

BPU DOCKET Nos. ER11390540 and GR11090541

Honorable Kristi [zzo, Secretary
State of New Jersey

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Dear Secretary 1zzo:

Attached is a copy of the fully executed Stipulation of Settlement in the above referenced
maitter.

Very truly yours,

AT 1L

Enclosure



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

CHANGES IN THE TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE,
B.P.UN.J.NO. 15 ELECTRIC, AND THE TARIFF FOR
GAS SERVICE, B.P.UN.J. NO. 15 GAS, PURSUANT
TON.JLS.A. 48:2-2]

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

INTHE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF }
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY ) STIPULATION
TO ROLL INTO RATE BASE THE NET CAPITAL )
INVESTMENT FOR ALL REMAINING QUALIFYING )
PROJECTS FROM THE INITIAL CAPITAL ECONOMIC ) BPU DOCKET Nos.
STIMULUS INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT ) ER11090540
PROGRAM UPON COMPLETION PURSUANT TO ) and
N.J.S.A. 48:2-23, 48:2-21 AND 48:2-21.2 AND FOR ) GR11090541

)

)

}

)

APPEARANCES:

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq., General Regulatory Counsel-Rates, and Martin C.
Rothfelder, Esq., Associate General Regulatory Counsel for the Petitioner Public
Service Electric and Gas Company

Paul E. Flanagan, Esq., Litigation Manager; Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. and Ami
Morita, Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, and Kurt 8. Lewandowski, Esq. and Henry M.
Ogden, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, for the Division of Rate Counsel
{Stefanie A, Brand, Esq., Director)

T. David Wand and Alex Moreau, Deputy Attomneys General, for the Staff of the New
Jersey Board of Public Utilities (Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Attorney General of New Jersey)

TO: THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

l. This Stipulation (“CIP I Final Recovery Stipulation”) is intended to address
and resolve all issues in the Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G” or the
“Company™) petition dated September 13, 2011 in these dockets. Simultaneously

herewith, PSE&G, Board of Public Utilities Staff and the Division of Rate Counsel



-2,

(collectively “the Parties”) are also executing a companion Stipulation (the “CIP 11 Initial
Recovery Stipulation™) intended to address and resolve all issues in PSE&G’s November
I, 2011 petition (“CIP II Initial Recovery Petition™) in BPU Docket Nos. EO11110780

and GO11110781.

BACKGROUND

The Initial Capital Infrastructure [nvestment Program
2. On January 21, 2009, and by supplement dated February 4, 2009, PSE&G

filed a petition with the Board of Public Utilities {“Board”} in Docket Nos. EQ09010049
and EO09010050 seeking approval of its proposed Capital Economic Stimulus
Infrastructure investment Program, referred to herein as Capital Investment Program [ or
“CIP L.” In that filing PSE&G proposed to undertake capital infrastructure investments
through specified CIP I projects across PSE&G’s electric and gas businesses over a twenty-
four (24) month period, and to recover the costs of that program through a Capital
Adjustment Charge (“CAC”).

3. On April 28, 2009, following execution of a Stipulation (“April 2009
Stipulation”) among the Parties, the Board issued an Order (*Aprit 2009 Order™) approving

CIP L' The April 2009 Order approved thirty-three (33) electric projects and five (5) gas

¢ !M)'O lm Proceeding for Inmqﬂuure Inveqtmcnt and a Cost Recovery Mechanism For Ail Gas and F%ectnc

i PummltoNJSA 4R:2-

2l 8 and 48; 2 21 1, BPU D{)cket Nos EOOQO!OMQ and (3009010050 Decision and Order Approving Stipulation
{April 28, 2009).



23

projects (“Qualifying Projects”) that the Company stated would provide safe, adequate and
proper service to its customers; are incremental in nature; and would create jobs in support
of the Governor’s Economic Stimulus Plan. The estimated cost of the electric program
described in the April 2009 Order was approximately $421 million, and the estimated cost
of the gas program was approximately $273 million. The Company anticipated that the
thirty-eight CIP [ projects would generate approximately nine hundred thirty three jobs
{933), based on the design and construction work associated with those projects.

4, In the April 2009 Order approving CIP I, the Board also approved the
recovery of the costs of the thirty-eight (38) qualifying projects included within the CIP
through the implementation of Electric and Gas Capital Adjustment Mechanisms (“CAMs”)
and associated Capital Adjustment Charges (“CACs™). The April 2009 Order requires the
Company to file an annual petition (“Annual Filing”) to adjust its electric and gas CACs no
later than sixty (60) days prior to the date proposed for the implementation of the revised
CACs, which is January | of each year. Each Annual Filing was required to contain a
reconciliation of PSE&G’s projected CAC costs and recoveries and actual revenue
requirements for the prior period, a forecast of revenue requirements for the upcoming
period, and the items set forth in the minimum filing requirements (“MFRs”) listed in
Appendix D of the April 2009 Stipulation, The April 2009 Order also provided that
PSE&G would file a base rate case, between April 3, 2009 and April 1, 2011, to provide a

forum for a prudency review of all Qualifying Projects and to provide for the net capitalized



4.

costs of Qualifying Projects that are found to be reasonable and prudent to be rolled into
base rates and out of the CACs.

The Post-CIP Base Rate Filing and First CIP Annual Filing

5. On May 29, 2009 in accordance with the April 2009 Order, PSE&G filed a
base rate case.” Also in accord with the April 2009 Order, PSE&G proposed to roll the
completed Qualifying Projects into base rates at the conclusion of the rate case.

6.  On November 5, 2009, PSE&G made its first Annual Filing to adjust its
CACs in accordance with the April 2009 Order. In a Decision and Order dated December
22, 2009 (“December 2009 Order”), pursuant to a Stipulation entered into by PSE&G,
Rate Counsel, and Board Staff, the Board approved the new CACs on an interim basis,
effective January 1, 2010

7. Pollowing negotiations in the Spring of 2010, the primary parties in PSE&G’s
electric and gas base rate case executed a Stipulation of Settlement dated May 26, 2010
{“May 2010 Stipulation”), which was adopted in Board Orders dated June 7, 2010 (“June
2010 Order”) and July 9, 2010 (“July 2010 Order”) for electric and gas, respectively.
Pursuant thereto and under the April 2009 Order, PSE&G’s electric and gas Qualifying

Projects placed in service through December 31, 2009 under the Capital Infrastructure

© FMY/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of an Increase in Electric and Gas
Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Flectric and Gas Service, B.P.UN.J. No, 14 Electric and B.P.UN.I1 No. 14
Gas Pursuant to NLS. A, 48:2-21 and N.J.S. A, 48:2-21.1 and for Approval of a Weather Normalization Clause;
a Pension Fxpense Tracker and for Other Appropriate Relief, Docket No. GR09050422.

¥ See M/Q the Petition of Public_Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of a Capital_Econpmie
Stinfus Infrastructure Investment Program and an Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism Pursuant to N.J.S.A,
48:2-21 and 48:21.1, BPU Dki. Nos. EQ09010049, GO09010050, ER09110936, Decision and Order (Dec, 22,
2009) (“December 20609 Order™).




-5-

Program were rolled into base rates as of the rate effective dates of June 7, 2010 and J uly
9, 2010 for electric and gas, respectively. The specific Qualifying Projects and
associated dollar amounts that were rolled in to PSE&G’s electric and gas base rates are
set forth in Attachment A, pages 1-2 of the May 2010 Stipulation approved in the June
2010 Order and the July 2010 Order.

8.  Also at the time the base rate case was settled in the June-July 2010
timeframe, and in accordance with paragraphs 21-22 of the April 2009 Stipulation in the
CIP matter, the CACs set in the Board’s December 2009 Order were reset on a
provisional basis, net of the capitalized projects rolled into the Company's base rates
through December 31, 2009. Accordingly, pursuant to the June 2010 and July 2010
Orders, the Company’s CACs were provisionally revised to recover $11.46 million for
the period June 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 ($10.74 million for electric and
$0.72 million for gas), as set forth in the rate design detailed in Attachment A, pages 3-5
of the May 2010 Stipulation. The Company’s CACs were provisionally changed
consistent with Attachment A, pages 6-9 of the May 2010 Stipulation, subject to refund
with interest as defined in the April 2009 Board Order for any over/under collections.

9. The June 2010 and July 2010 Orders resolving the base rate case provided
that the ratemaking treatment of any CIP [ expenditures not rolled into rate base at that
time would continue to be governed by the December 2009 Order and the April 2009

Order.



-6 -

The Second CIP Annual Filing and CIP I Project Completion

10. On November 1, 2010, PSE&G made its second Annual Filing to adjust its
CACs in accordance with the April 2009 Order.

11. Notice setting forth the Company’s November 1, 2010 request for an increase
in its CACs, including the date, time and place of the public hearing, was placed in
newspapers having a circulation within the Company’s gas and electric service territory
and was served on the county executives and clerks of all municipalities within the
Company’s gas and electric service territory. Public hearings were held in Hackensack on
December 13, 2010, in New Brunswick on December 14, 2010, and in Mount Holly on
December 16, 2010. One member of the public testified in Hackensack, stating that he
was President of the Utility Workers Union of America local representing fourteen
hundred members that work at PSE&G, and offering remarks regarding PSE&G’s staffing
practices. One member of the public testified in New Brunswick, regarding the proportion
of residential utility rates dedicated to regulatory fees and charges and to sales tax. No
member of the public testified in Mt. Holly.

12, Via an Order dated July 14, 2011 in Docket Nos. E009010049,
GO09010050, ER09110936, EO10110823, and GO10110824 (“July 2011 Order ["), the

Board approved a July 7, 2011 Stipulation that authorized the Company’s to increase CAC



-7

rates an additional $17.6 million over an annual period ($7.9 million for electric and $9.7
million for gas).*

13. The majority of the initial CIP Qualifying Projects were timely completed
by the end of April 2011, in accordance with the estimated schedule submitted in 2009,
Due to severe weather during the winter of 2010-2011, certain of the Qualifying Projects

were completed by June 30, 2011, two months later than originally planned.

The Gas and Electric Capital Infrastructure Extension
Filings (“CIP ™), Including The Initial CIP I Final Roll-In Request

14.  On November 23, 2010 and February 18, 2011, respectively, PSE&G filed
petitions in Docket No. GOI0110862 (“Gas Extension Petition”) and Docket No.
EG11020088 (“Electric Extension Petition™) requesting that the Board approve extensions
of the existing, Board-approved gas CIP I pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 et seq., to enable the
Company to continue its stimulus construction programs and enhance the reliability of its
gas and electric distribution systems.

15.  In the November 23, 2010 Gas Extension Petition, PSE&G also proposed
that the net capital investment for all of the Qualifying Projects from the CIP I program
be rolled into rate base as soon as practical after those projects are completed, which at
the time PSE&G anticipatéd would occur by the end of April 201!, Therefore, PSE&G

proposed that the roli-in occur approximately on July I, 2011. To accomplish the roll-in

" The total net revenue impact on the Company’s electric and gas customers of $17.6 million ($7.9 million for electric
and $9.7 miltion for gas} is compared to the Company's then-existing, Board-approved CAC rates, which were



-8-

for the remainder of the CIP [ Qualifying Projects not already included in current electric
and gas base rates, the corresponding electric and gas revenue requirements were
calculated based upon the estimated electric and gas net investment as of April 30, 2011,
The annualized electric and gas revenue requirements were calculated to be $41.2 million
and $21.5 million, respectively. The rate design methodologies for electric and gas, and
the detailed calculations supporting the electric and gas rate designs, were reflected in the
November 23, 2010 Petition and attachments thereto, which showed the estimated
proposed base rates as a result of the roll-in of the remaining CIP [ Qualifying Projects for
electric and gas, and discussed the planned recalculation of the CACs to bring the
deferred CAC balances to zero over a reasonable period of time, after which such rates
would be changed to zero.

16.  On April 4, 2011, notice setting forth the Company’s November 2010 and
February 2011 requests to extend CIP I, as well as PSE&G’s November 2010 request for an
increase in its base rates to reflect the inclusion in rate base of the net capitalized amounts
for the remaining approved CIP I Qualifying Projects, including the date, time and place of
public hearings, was placed in newspapers having a circulation within the Company’s gas
and electric service territory, and was served on the Clerks of the municipatities, the Clerks
of the Board of Chosen Freeholders, and the County Executives within the Company’s
electric and gas service territory. In accordance with that notice, public hearings on the

Company’s requests were held on the following dates at three locations in Public Service’s

approved in the May 2009 settferent of the base rate case in Docket No. GR09050422,



-G.

service territory: two hearings on April 25, 2011, in Hackensack, New Jersey; two hearings
on April 27, 2011, in New Brunswick, New Jersey; and two hearings on April 28, 2011 in
Mt. Holly, New Jersey. One member of the public testified in Hackensack and suggested
advertising and televising the public hearings, digital recording of energy usage, seeking
better ways to pay for utility improvements, and voting on rate matters. Six members of the
public testified in New Brunswick, including representatives of the Central New lersey
Workers Benefit Council and the Mercer County Workers Benefit Council. The testimony
generally opposed any rate increases, and also addressed the difficult economic conditions
faced by many ratepayers, refunds that the speakers believed to be due and owing from
PSE&(G, and the strong financial condition of PSE&G. No members of the public testified
in Mount Holly.

7. The electric and gas program extensions, hereinafter referred to as CIP 11,
were approved in a second Board Order dated July 14, 2011 (“July 2011 Order 1) in
Docket Nos. GO10110862 and EO11020088, that also adopted a July 7, 2011 Stipulation
providing for a settlement among all parties. The approved CIP Il program involves
twenty—two electric and eight gas Qualifying Projects.

18.  As part of the comprehensive settlements adopted in the July 2011 Order I
{described in paragraph 12 above) and the July 2011 Order II (described in paragraph 17
above), PSE&G committed to provide Board Staff and Rate Counsel with quarterly
reports regarding certain reliability parameters, and made commitments to base

investment spending that are summarized as follows:



-10-

a. Total minimum levels of base electric capital spending, including Utility
QOperating Support costs and not including capital expenditure for New
Business or capital stimulus spending under either CIP [ or CIP [I: 2011
- $170.5 million; 2012 - $183.8 million; and 2013 - $188.8 million, and

b. Total mintimum levels of base gas capital spending, not including capital
expenditure for New Business or capital stimulus spending under either
CIP I or CIP II: 2011 - $116.3 mullion; 2012 - $133.9 million.

19.  The July 2011 Order 1 requires that PSE&G make a “Final CIP Filing”
following completion of the thirty-eight Qualifying Projects containing final data on those
projects, including all information required to roll into rate base CIP investments not yet
in base rates and truing up final rates. The parties agreed that a prudency review of the
Qualifying Projects as constructed and of the base rate adjustments for Qualifying
Projects placed into service after December 31, 2009 would occur in the proceeding to
evaluate the Final CIP Filing.

20.  The July 2011 Order I requires PSE&G to make filings known as “CIP i
Recovery Filings” proposing electric and gas base rate changes in accordance with the
mechanism set forth in the Stipulation approved in that Order. That requirement is
described in the Initial CIP Il Recovery Stipulation, being executed and submitted to the

Board simultaneously herewith in BPU Docket Nos. EO11110780 and GO11110781.



-

The Petition Addressed In This Stipulation

21.  PSE&QG’s petition dated September 13, 2011 (“CIP I Final Recovery
Petition”) addresses the final CIP I rate adjustments required under the July 2011 Order I,
requesting adjustnents to roll into PSE&G’s base rates all remaining CIP I investments,
and to phase out the existing CACs that currently recover the costs of the CiP I program.

22, In support of the CIP I Final Recovery Petition, PSE&G submitted the
testimony of David M. Daly, Vice President, Asset Management and Centralized Services,
Mr. Daly’s testimony included final actual data on the CIP I Qualifying Projects, which
were completed on or before June 30, 201 1.

23.  To accomplish the roll-in of the CIP [ Qualifying Projects not already
included in current electric and gas base rates, the corresponding electric and gas revenue
requirements set forth in the CIP I Final Recovery Petition were calculated based upon
the actual electric and gas net investments as of July 31, 2011. The roll-in annualized
electric and gas revenue requirements were calculated to be $38.4 million and $21.5
million, respectively, and are shown on Schedule P-1 to the CIP ! Final Recovery
Petition,

24.  Support for the net investment in CIP I Qualifying Projects as of July 31,
2011 was submitted with the CIP I Final Recovery Petition and corresponds to the net
investments utilized in the revenue requirement calculations in the July 7, 2011

Stipulation underlying the July 2011 Order I. Copies of these schedules, updated for



-12-

actual costs through July 31, 2011 for all the CIP I Qualifying Projects, are attached to the
CIP 1 Final Recovery Petition as Schedule P-2.

25.  The "roll-in” electric and gas revenue requirements from Schedule 1 of the
CIP 1 Final Recovery Petition were used as the basis to increase current base rates as
requested in that Petition. To incorporate this roll-in to base rates, the same rate design
methodologies for electric and gas, with one minor exception, were used as adopted in
PSE&G’s most recent base rate case. The minor exception in the rate design was that the
electric and gas street lighting equipment charges were not changed. The detailed
calculations supporting the electric and gas rate designs are shown in Schedules 7 and 8
to the CIP | Final Petition. These schedules contain the proposed base rates as a result of
the roll-in of the remaining CIP 1 Qualifying Projects for electric and gas, respectively.
The electric and gas CACs were recalculated in Schedules 9 and 10 of the CIP I Final
Recovery Petition, respectively, to bring the deferred eleciric and gas CAC balances
(Schedule 3 of the CIP I Final Recovery Petition) as close to zero as practicable over six
months, after which such rates shall be set to zero, as provided for under the July 2011
Order I, Also in accordance with that Order, the CIP | Final Petitiqn provided that any
remaining balance at that time will be transferred to the Energy Efficiency Economic

Stimulus component of PSE&G’s electric and gas RGGi Recovery Charges.



13-

Discovery And Settlement Discussions

26,  Discovery questions relating to PSE&G’s CIP I Final Recovery Petition and
the CIP I Initial Recovery Filing have been propounded by Board Staff and the Division
of Rate Counsel, and the Company has responded thereto.

27.  Following the completion and review of discovery and the public hearings
listed above, representatives of PSE&G, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel, the only Parties
to this proceeding, had several meetings to discuss the issues and reached a settlement
regarding all aspects of PSE&G’s CIP I Final Recovery Petition and of the CIP I Initial
Recovery Petition, both of which are pending before the Board. The settlement of the
CIP I Final Recovery Petition is set forth herein; the settlement of the CIP I Initial
Recovery Petition is set forth in the CIP II Initial Recovery Stipulation being executed

and submitted simultaneously herewith.

STIPULATED MATTERS

28.  The Parties agree that the costs and rates contained herein are reasonable and
prudent.

29. PSE&G has satisfied the total minimum levels of base gas capital and
electric spending required under the July 2011 Orders 1 and II, not including capital
expenditure for New Business or capital stimulus spending, for the year 2011.

30.  The Company represents that it has not eliminated or substituted any CIP 1

Qualifying Project agreed to by the Parties in the Board’s April 2009 Order: however, the



_14-

Parties acknowledge that PSE&G has modified the scope of certain of the Qualifying
Projects as previously reflected in the Company’s Quarterly Reports and correspondence
with the Board and Rate Counsel regarding CIP .

31.  The Parties agree that Attachment A hereto reflects a description of each CIP
[ Qualifying Project, the aggregate cost for each CIP I Qualifying Project, and the number
of estimated jobs resulting from each CIP I Qualifying Project.

32.  For clanty, both this Stipulation and the CIP I Initial Recovery Stipulation
being executed and submitted simultaneously herewith include the following Table, which
details the calculation of the revenue requirements associated with the final roll-in of the
CIP 1 projects through their completion in June 2011 and the initial roll-in of the CIP 1l

projects through December 31, 2011,



-15-

ELECTRIC (3000)

crey! CIP it Total
Rate Base 233,599 28,361 262,460
Rate of Retum 4.21% 7.96%
Operating Income Requirement 19.178 2,299 21,477
Depreciation Expense(net of taxes) 4,655 382 5036
Interest Expense (2,802) (317 {3,119
Operating Income Deficiency 21,031 2,363 23,394
Revenue Factor 1.6944 1.6944 1.6944
Revenue Requirements [ 35635 | 4,004 | 39,639
Under Recovered Balance @ September 30, 2012 6,713

" Actual balances through September 30, 2012
% Actuals through December 31, 2011

GAS (5000)

cipt cir ? Total
Rate Base 145,968 12,953 158,921
Rate of Return 8.21% 7.96%
Opezating Income Requirement 11,984 1,032 13,016
Depreciation Expense (net of taxes) 1,815 183 1,998
Interest Expense (1,751) {142) {1,863}
Operating Income Deficiency 12,048 1,072 13,120
Revenue Factor 1.7159 1.7159 1.7159
Revenue Requirements [ 20674 | 1839 | 22513
Under Recovered Balance @ September 30, 2012 18,054

' Actual balances through September 30, 2012
* Actuals through December 31, 2011

33, Simultaneously, effective with the base rate changes associated with the
above revenue requirements, the Company will reset the electric CACs and retain the

current gas CACs established by Board Order dated July 14, 2011 to recover the above



.16 -

listed CIP I under recoveries. The Company will monitor the under recovered electric and
gas CIP I CAC balances on a monthly basis. Seventy-five (75) days prior to the date that
the respective gas or electric under recovered balances are anticipated to be extinguished,
the Company will notify the Board that the corresponding CACs will be reset to zero. At the
conclusion of each seventy-five-day period, any remaining under or over recovery will be
credited to the respectivé electric or gas Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Program
Clause.

34.  The bill impacts of the implementation of the new Electric CAC rates and
increased base rates attributable to CIP | only, to a residential electric customer that uses
7.800 kilowatt-hours per year and 803 kWh in a swanmer month, will be:

Annual: present bill $1,416.20; new bili $1,417.43; increase of $123 or
approximately 0.09%.

Monthly (summer): present bill $144.20, new bill $145.78, increase of $1.58 or
approximately 1.10%

The bill impacts of the implementation of the increased base rates attributable to CIP 1 only
and existing Gas CAC rates for a residential gas heating customer that uses 1,050 therms
per year and 160 therms in a winter month will be:

Annual: present bili $1,105.53; new bill $1,117.37; increase of $11.84 or
approximately 1.07%.

Monthly (winter): present bill $168.38, new bill $170.19, increase of $1.81 or
approximately 1.07%



-17-

35.  The combined bill impacts of the implementation of the new CAC rates and
increase base rates attributable to these two Stipulations, to a residential electric customer
that uses 7,800 kilowatt-hours per year and 803 kWh in a sumnmer month, will be:

Annual: present bill $1,416.20; new bill $1,418.51; increase of $2.31 or
approximately 0.16%.

Monthly (summer): present bill $144.20, new bill $146.05, increase of $1.85 or
approximately 1.28%

The combined bill impacts for a residential gas heating customer that uses 1,050 therms per
year and 160 therms in a winter month will be:

Annual: present bill $1,105.53; new bill $1,118.41; increase of $12.88 or
approximately 1.17%.

Monthly (winter): present bill $168.38, new bill $170.35, increase of $1.97 or
approximately 1.17%

36.  The Parties agree to the implementation of the base rates and the CACs as
reflected in Attachment B, which shall be effective January I, 2013 or on the effective date
of the Board order approving this stipulation, whichever is later. The Parties recognize that
a delay in implementation beyond January 1, 2013 will result in a change in the level of the

CACs and/or time period that the CACs remain in effect.

FURTHER PROVISIONS

37.  This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests, contains
interdependent provisions and, therefore, is intended to be accepted and approved in its

entirety. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and



- 18-

approved in its entirety by the Board, any Party aggrieved thereby shall not be bound to
proceed with this Stipulation and shall have the right to litigate all issues addressed herein
to a conclusion. More particularly, in the event that this Stipulation or the CIP II Initial
Recovery Stipulation is not adopted in its entirety by the Board, in any applicable
Order(s), then any Party hereto is free to pursue its then available legal remedies with
respect to all issues addressed in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not been
executed.

38,  The Parties agree that they consider the Stipulation to be binding on them
for all purposes herein.

39. It s specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a
negotiated agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these
proceedings. Except as expressly provided herein, PSE&G, Board Staff, and Rate
Counsel shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or
methodology underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement provided herein, in total
or by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding
upon them in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation.

40. The Parties further acknowledge that a Board Order approving this
Stipulation will become effective upon the service of said Board Order, or upon such date
after the service thereof as the Board may specify, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40.

WHEREFORE, the Parties hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation

and request that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its entirety, in



-19.

accordance with the terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE
COUNSEL
STEFANIE A, BRAND, DIRECTOR

BY: ﬂ//‘(f*’mw L*/JZJZ»;WM-«
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq.
General Regulatory Counsel - Rates Litigation Managky

DATED: Ar’qm r 7 2012 DATED: [z - 6,- - e

JEFFREY S. CHIESA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

BY: m UB——ﬁ’&

T. David Wand
Deputy Attorney General

DATED: 1A ! g}’ 2




ATTACHMENT A

) CIP |- ELECTRIC
PSE&G Capital Infrastructure Investment Program

Capital Stimulus Electric Investments

(BPUPrAl]
.

The Environmental Regulatory Blanket provides funds for
indoor substation fire protection system upgrades.

ED-007 _ {Environmental/Regulatory Blanket- 3 862,915 0.4
This portion of the Replace Faciities Blanket provides for
refurbishment of ungerground distribution nelwaoarks.

ED-008  |Replace Facifities Blanket- D b 1,946,784 3.3
This portion of the Replace Facilities Blanket provides for
minor rebuilding and replacemert of Distribution inside and
outside plant facilittes due to In service failures, preservation
ED-0084 |Replace Facilities Blankei- O of asget function, and customer complaints.

8,386,503 i8.9
619,995 .8
4,161,738 10.4

This portion of the Replace Facilities Blanket provides for the
raplacement of capacitor banks and wood poles.

son bam L | &a e

£F [ 4 | 0 | & [ OF

ED-008B |[Replace Facillias Blanket- D 29,577 0.1

The BUD {Buried Underground Distribution) Cable
Repiacamant Blanket provides for replacement of Distritution
outsida ptant BUD cabie facilities due to age and to preserve
ED-008  |BUD Cable Replacements asset funclion and refiability. $ 128,241,996 2714
The Delta Star Replacement Blanket provides for replacement
of Distribution inside plant aging and cutdated Della Star
potheads. Thase funds will help to maintain retiability lavels
ED-01G _ [Dalta Star Replacements by aveiding 26KV outages. $ 7.813.745 18.0

The Network Equipment Reptacernant Program provides for
the refurbistiment and replacement of Distribution oulside

ED-011 |Network Equipment Replacements plant natwork protectors, ransformers, and relays. § 26995458 24.4
This program addresses the reptacement of 28k Ol Circuit
ED-012  |26KV Oil Gircult Breaker Replacements Breakars. $  31830611| 5987

This funding provides for tha replacement of poorly
parforming Low Pressure Gas Filled (LPGF} cable throughout
the underground distribution system with newer more raliable
Ethylera Propylena Rubber {EPR) cabls,

EN-013  |Low Pressure Gas Filled Cable Replacements $ 29,011,468 38.8
This invesiment request provides for the repiacemant of aging
street lighting and area lighting infrastructure. This work
E0-014_ | Street Lighting Bianket provides continuity of service to PSERG custemers. % 388,316 0.8
This investrment request is in support of a program to replace
marcury vapor street lights with a new fighting technology
ED-018  jAdv. Streat Lighting Tech. Blanket called induction flucrescent lighting. § 48,008,088 42.1
Install the 10th 13-kV feeder at Ridgefield il Substation ang
transfer 8 MVA from Leonia Substation to the new feedar to
accommedate a changing load profite in the Leonia area.
£D-020 |Ridgefield 9th Feeder (now 10th Feeder) $ 4,087,820 11,2
Install the Doremus Substation Bth feader to accommodats
changing load profites at Springfield Rd. Substation and on
the feeder loops between Doremus and Springfield Rd.
£D-024  [Doremus | - 8th Fesder $ 1069308 2.6
Install tha Kilmer i Substation 10th 13-kV feader to
acconunodate changing load profiles in the Edison-
ED-025 jKilmer H 10th Feeder (now Lake Nelson) Piscataway-Scuth Plainfield araa. 3 259,519 0.6
Instalt the Minue Street Substation 8th feeder row and 11th
feeder to accommadate changing load profites in the
£D-026  [Minue St. 11th Feedar Woodbridge-Carlaret area. $  1.560,306 24
tnstall the 8th 13-kV feeder to accommodate changing load
ED-027 |Waesifield 9th Feeder (now 8ih Feeder} profiles in Cranford & Clark townships. $ 2,151,763 5.3




ATTACHMENT A
CIP 1- ELECTRIC

install Wo new 26-KV circuits from Aldens 1o Sohorme 1o
accemmodate changing load profiles in Kenilworth 8 Union
ED-028  |Aldene-Scharing 26KV Reinforcament Townships. $ 80235741 14.2

Install the Warinanco Substation 8th 13-kV feeder to
accommodate changing load profiles in the Roseile-Linden-

ED-029 Warinanco 9th Feeder {now Sth Feeder) Elizabeth area. § 3479574 8.1
Instali the Yardvite Substation Bth feeder to accommuodate
ED-030 |Yardvilla 8th Feeder changing load profiles in the Hamilton area, § 2873762 5.9

install the Madford Substation 8th 13-kV feeder to
accommadate changing load profiles in the Medford-Mariton
ED-031__ |Medford 9th Feeder (now 8th Feedar) ared, 3 2,028,008 4.1
Install the Penns Neck Substation Bth feedar row and t5th 13-
KV circuit to accommodate changing load profiles in the
ED-032  |Penns Neck 15th Feeder Princeton area. $ 3810748 7.2
install the Lumberton Substation 5th feeder row and oth 13-kv
circult lo eccommeodate changing load profiles in the

ED-033 |Lumberion Sth Feeder Lumberion area, $ 2.482,858 45
instalt a new marhole and conduit system and rerouts a
portion of the paired Q-329 circuit around the collapsed duct
E£D-034 [Fast Rutherford Collapsed Duct Lina bank on Erie Ave in East Rutherford. $_ 1.739.318 2.0
install a new 28-kV circuit from Bargen Switching Station to
Polk Street Substation to accommodate changing foad
ED-035  |Bergen - Polk Street 26-kv circuit profilas in the North Bargen and West New York Arsas. $ 5061688 13.7

install the Maywood Substation 4th 13kV feeder row and
transfer load to accommodate changing load profiles in the
ED-038  [Maywood 8th Feeder {now Tth Feeder) Maywood and New Milford Aregs. 3 4,423,558 12.4
install a main fine 13-kV loop from Route 440 1o the end of
the Bayonne Peninsula to actommodate changing load
ED-037 |Bayonne Peninsula Unit & Reinforca 26-kv profiles in the Bayonne Area. $ 11,797,620 14.6

Instalt the Waldwick Substation 10th feeder to accommaodate
changing load profiles in Waldwick and Ridgewood areas.

ED-038  [Waldwick 10th Feeder $ 4545679 13.2
Instatl a 13-kV cable and switches to improve the reliabitity in
ED-038  JLiberty State Park Retliability Improvement Liberty State Park Area. $ 635,316 1.2

Install the Foundry Street Substation 8th feeder to
accommodate changing load profiles in the lronbound section
ED-040  jFoundry Street 8th Feedsr of Newark, $ 1885715 a7
Install 2 naw 28-kV circuit from Essex Switching Station to
Harrisert Substation to accommodate changing load profiles in
ED-041  |Essex - Marrison - Clay Street 26-kv circuit the Newark and Harrison Areas, $ 8,601,489 42

This project would provide for SCADA (Suparvisory Control
and Data Acquisition) equipment to 2ach of the network
locations and aliow the receivers to communicate with our
Operations Office in Division Headquarters. This will atfow thel
Operations Department to remotely monitor the canfiguration
and load on the network, manage out-of-cenfiguration
situations and proactively take steps o prevent network
ED-042  [Trenton Natwork Monitoring outages or failures, 5 6,545,556 4.5
This project would provide for SCADA {Supsrvisary Control
and Data Acquisition) equipment to each of the network
locations and aliow the receivars to communicate with our
Operations Office in Division Headquariars, This will allow thel
Operations Bepariment o remotely monitor the configuration
and load on the network, manage out-ef-configuration
situations and proactively 1ake steps o prevent network
ED-043 _ |Paterson Network Monitoring outages or failures, $ 3,969,900 2.5




ATTACHMENT A

CIP |

- ELECTRI

[BPU Proj

ED-Q44

Newark Natwork Monitoring

ard Data Acquisition) equipment to sach of the network
locations and allow the recelvers to communicate with our
Oparaticns Office in Division Headquarters. This vall aliow thet
Operations Deparment to remotely monitor the configuration
and load on the network, manage out-of-canfiguration
sHuations and proactively take steps to prevent network
outages or failures,

This project would provide for SCADA (Supervisory Contrel

$ 507160

42

ED-045

Naw Brunswick Network Monitoring

This project would provide for SCADA (Supervisory Centrol
and Data Acquisition) equipment o each of the network
tocations and altow the raceivers to communicate with our
Opsrations Office in Division Headguarters. This will alfow thet
Operations Department to remotely monitor the configuration:
and toad on the network, manage out-of-configuration
situations and proactively take steps to prevent network

outages or failures.

ED-G48

$ 3810898

2.3

The Aerial Cable Replacement Program provides for
raplacement of Distribulion ouiside plant Aerial Cable facilities
dus to age, and to preserve asset function and reliability.

87.0

Aerial Cable Replacament Program




ATTACHMENT A

PSE&G Capital Infrastructure Investment Program CiP1-GAS

Capital Stimulus Gas Investments

BPU Proj # infrasiracture Projoct ST PRI it G

GSTM-01A |Replacemant Main Blanket provides funding for the replacement of approximately 200 miles off $ 189,165,135 473
aging cast iron and hare steel gas mains {due o active corosion or highy
hazard Index), and replacement of approximately 10,500 bare steel gas

GSTM-018 |Replacemant Service services assactated with main replacement. In addition provides funding forf $ 37.324.690 128
repiacement of approximately 64 aging and obsolele gas pressure

d f R i i i i 1
regulators and replacement of M&R equipment including 14 water hathJ XY %

GSTM-01C [Replacement Regutator heaters, pressure regulators, ancillary pressure control equipment such as

scrubbars, gas chromatograph controllers, electronic measuremen

systems, and other appurlenances, and instruments at vanous M&R Station

GSTM-ND |MAR Replacements 5 6320618 3
locations.

Replace Facilities Total 240,124 738 &1

GETM-02 (BP Gas Servicea Blanket provides funding for the replacement of approximately 7,600 barel § 26,542,268 80

steel gas services as mandated by the BPU and the 20% rule (NJAC 1474
1.16 @) "An operator shak replace all bare and coated cathodicatly;
unprotected steel service lines within a definable area when records|
indicate that 20 percent or more of the bare and coated cathodically
unprotected steel services within thal definable area have exhibited
leaks." Accelerated replacement of bare stee! services from blocks that ar

identified during the annual servica leakage study. j

Enviranmental Requiatory Total §..26,542 268 &b
GSTM-03A |[Bell Joint Encapsulation Blanket provides funding for the installation of approximately 570 iife] § 3,237 549 &

extending cast iron bell joint encapsulations, a new Ibs. to Ibs, reguiati
station {o support pressure in the Ewing Twp. area to meet existing foads

Also includes the instaltation of various new reinforcement maing and
regulating stations to improve system reliability in areas of the service

GSTM-038 [Hamilton lbs, o Ibs. Reguletor I b1 392,643 1

territory identified by network analysis and actual pressures expearionced
and to provide secondary feeds into areas of the teritory curently supplied
GSTM-03C {Distribution Reinforcements by one way feeds. Enhances system reliability and integrity and ensures! § 3,415,203 6
system pressures remain above design minimums. Upgrade of various
ME&R station reguiators and piping to improve station deliverability and!
- overall capacity improvements that minimize pressure losses during
GSTM-030 |M&R Reinforcements pariods of high demand. 5 2,845,183 4
System Reinforcemant Total| § 9,890,558 18
GSTM-04 [M&R Station Emergancy Generators Funds provide for the installation of emergency generators at six M&R} § 128,776 1
Stations.
Support Facilities Total $ 128,778 1
GBTM-05  [East Rutherford M&R Statlon - Upgrade  |Replacemant of Meter & Regulaier Station telemetric buiiding, two water § 1.478,083 5
bath heaters, and instrumentation_.
_GrandYotml| . o o 1 SZTB 183 A0R | 724,




Rate $chedule

RSG

GSG

LVG

SLG

TSG-F

TSG-NF

iz

BGSS RSG

Service Charge
Distribution Charges
Balancing Charga
Off-Peak Use

Service Charge

Distrtbution Charge - Pre July 14, 1997
Distribution Charge - Al Others

Balancing Charge

Off-Paak Lse Dist Charga - Pre July 14, 1997
Qff-Peak Use Dist Charge - Al Othars

Service Charge

Cemand Charge

Distribution Charge 01,000 pre July 14, 1997
Distribution Charge over 1,000 pre July 14, 1097
Distribution Charge 0-1,000 poslt July 14, 1997
Distribution Charge over 1,000 post July 14, 1997
Balarcing Charga

Single-Manits Lamp

Daubls-Mante Lamyp, irverted

Double Mantte Lamp, upright

Tripla-Marntie Lamp, grior to January 1, 1993
Trigle-Mantie Lamp, on and after January 1, 1993
Distribution Therm Charge

Servicy Charge

Damand Charge

Distributiort Charges

Sepvica Chargs

Dimtribution Charge 0-50,000
Distibution Charge over 50,000
Spaciat Provialon {d)

Service Chargs

Distibution Charge 0-600,000
Distribution Charge over 800,600
Special Provision (¢} 1st para

Commuodity Charge including Losses

CIP'1 & CiP H Roflin

Gap Tariff Rajea

Presant

attachment B
Page 10f 5

4

SuE
$5.46
$0.284622
$0.083879
$0.142311

$9.80
$0.230228
$0.245195
50.089679
$0.115113
$0.123098

39087
$3.4000
$0.069328
$0.028005
$.076185
$0.034862
$0.089679

$9.6316
$9.4856
$8.3906
$9.4850
$61.9958
$0.054132

$465.59
$1.8847
$0.066128
$465.53
$0.066264
$0.066264
5189
$127.04
$0.067754
50.04731
$1.88

0.508511

Chargg Charge
lngluding  Charpswio  Ingluding

SyT
$5.84
$0.204546
$0.095957
$0.152273

510.49
30.248342
$0.26342%
50.0953857
$0.123171
S0ANT5

$97.02
$3.6380
$0.074181
$0.029965
$0.081518
$0.037302
0.095857

$10.3058
$10.1496
58.9779
$10.1496
$66.32355
$0.057929

$498.18
$1.8069
$0.070757
$498.18
§0.070902
$0.070902
52.02
$135.83
$0.061797
$0.050708
3202

0.544107

ST
8548
$0.296251
$0.089679
$0.148126

$10.28
$0.237175
30.253144
$0.089679
$0.118588
$0.126572

$95.10
$3.5068
$0.062249
$0.031732
$0.069106
§0.038589
$0.088679

$9.6318
$9.4858
$8.3908
$9.4B36
$61.9958
30.065943

$488.34
$1.7442
$0.068250
5488.34
50.068284
$0.068284
$1.89
$131.18
$0.059578
0.048888
31.89

0.508392

BT
$5.84
50.316989
$0.085957
50.158495

$11.60
$0.253777
30.270864
$0.095957
$0.126889
30138432

$101.76

$3.7523
$0.066606
$0.033833
$0.073943
$0.041250
$0.095957

$10.3058
$10.1496
$8.9779
$10.1496
$66.3365
$0.074539

352252
$1.8663
$0.073028
$522.52
$0.073064
$0.0730684
$2.02
$140.36
$0.063748
$0.082310
$2.02

0.543979

Difference
wioyt SUT
$0.00
$0.011628
$0.000000
$0.005815

§0.48
$0.008549
$0.006542
$0.000000
$0.003475
$0.003474

$4.43
$0.1068
{80.007079)
$0.003727
{30.007079)
$0.003727
§0.000000

$0.0800
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.015804

$22.75
$0.0555
$0.002122
$22.75
$0.002020
$0.002020
$¢.00
4.4
50.001624
30.001497
$0.00

($0.000119)



RS

RHS

RLM

Wi

WHS

HS

GLP

LPi.-Sacondary

LPL-Pamary

HTS-
Sublransmission

Servica Charga
Distribulion 0-600 Sum
Oislribution 0-600 Win
Distribution over 809 Sum
Distritution over 600 Win

Service Charge
Distribution 0-600 Sum
Cistribution 0-600 Win
Bistnibution over 500 Sum
Cistribution over 600 Win
Common Lae

Service Charge )
Distrib, KXWhr Summer Gn
Distrib. kWhr Summer 08
Diatrib, kWhr Winter On
Distrib. kWhr Winter Of

Distrbution

Service Charge
Distribulion

Service Charge
Distribution Juna-September
Dislribution October-May

Service Charge

Servica Chargs-unmeterad

Service Charge-Night Uze

Distrib. KW Annual

Distrib. KW Summaer

Distribution kWhr, June-September
Cistributton kWhr, Ociober-May

Distritution KWhr, Night uss, June-Seplembar
Distributian KWhr, Night use, October-May

Service Charge
Distrib. KW Annal
Distrib. KW Summer
Dhstribution kWhr

Sarvice Charge

Service Charge-Altermale
Distrib. KW Annusl
Distnb, KW Summer
Disiribution kWhr

Service Charge
Dislrib, KW Apnua!
Distrib, KW Summer
Diistribution KWhr

altachment B

Page2 ot 5
CIP { and I} Roll-in
Elegtrig Tariff Rateg
Present Proposed
Charge Lhargy
Charge  Including Charge  Ingluding Diffsrapce
wiout SUT sut witout SUT SUT wout SUT
$2.27 $2.43 $2.27 $2.43 $0.00
$0.032087  $0,034333 $0.035148  $0.037608 £0.002061
$0.035512  $0.037998 $0.035512  $0.037998 $0.000000
$0.035808  $0.038422 50038963  $0.041597 $0.003061
30.035512  $0.037998 $0.035512  $0.037998 $0.000000
$227 $2.43 §227 $2.43 $0.00
30.047462  30.050784 $0.043178  $0.062620 £0.001716
50031427  $0.033627 $0.032563  30.034842 $0.001135
50.052592  $0.056273 §0.054484  $0.058309 $0.001302
$0.013002  $0.013912 $0.013472  30.074415 $0.000470
$0.062502  $0.056273 $0.054494  30.058306 $0.001802
$13.07 $13.08 $13.07 $13.88 $0.00
30.054690  $0.058518 $0.057185  $0.081188 $0.002495
$0.013950  §0.014927 $0.014588  30.015807 $0.000636
30013950  $0.014927 $0.014586  $0.015607 $0.0006236
50.013950  $0.014827 $0.014586  30.015607 $0.000636
S0.042890  $0.045892 $0.044333  30.047435 $0.001443
$0.52 50.56 50.52 $0.55 50.00
30.001062  $0.001136 $0.001260  $0.001348 $0.600198
33.0 $3.33 $a.11 53.33 $0.00
$0.079807  50.085393 30.082684  $0.088472 $0.002877
$0.030685  $0.032833 50031791 30.634016 $0.001106
$3.96 $4.24 $3.96 34.24 $0.00
$1.83 $1.96 $1.83 $1.95 $0.00
$34777 $372.11 $347.77 $372.11 $0.00
$3.8307 $4.0983 $3.9750 $4.2533 $0.1443
$7.1084 $7.6071 $7.3771 $7.8835 $0.2677
$0.011037 50011810 $0.014378  $0.012172 50.000239
$0.005203  30.005367 $0.005322  $0.005695 $0.000119
$0.005203  $0.005567 $0.005322  $0.005695 $0.000119
$0.005203  $0.005567 $0.005322  $0.005695 $0.000119
$347.77 $372.11 3347.97 $372.11 $c.00
$£3.1526 $3.3733 532015 $3.5219 $0.1389
£7.5002 $8.0252 $7.8305 58.3786 $0.2303
$0.001583  $0.0071694 $0.001583  $0.001694 50.000000
$347.77 $372.11 s$347.77 5372.11 $0.00
$17.88 $19.13 $17.88 $19.13 $0.00
51.4978 51,6026 $4.5612 $1.6705 $0.0634
38,3148 $5.80648 $8.6669 $9.2736 $0.3521
$0.001515  $0.001621 $0.001515  $0.001621 $0.000000
$1.911.39 $2,045.19 $1.911.39  $2,045.19 §0.00
$0.9464 $1.0126 $0.9896 $1.0589 $0.0432
$3.4215 $3.6610 $3.5777 $3.8281 $0.1562
$0001103  $0.001180 $0.001103  30.001180 $0.000004



HTS-HY

BPL

BPL-POF

PSAL

Servica Charge
Diginb, KW Annual
Distribution kWhr

Distribution Sum
Cistribution Winter

Pistribution Sum
Distrbution Winlar

Dislribistion Sum
Distntytion Winter

attachment B

Page 3af 5
CIP 1 and Il Rodtin
Elpcirls Tariff Rates
Presant Proposad
Charge, Charye
Charge  Including Gharge  Ingluding Difference
wiout SUT 84T wiout SUT sux wiout SUT
$1.720258 $1,840.87 5172025 $1,840.67 $0.00
$0.5941 S0.6357 $0.6305 $0.6746 $0.0364
$0.001103 50000600 $0.001103 $0.G601180 $0 00000
£0.006616 $0.007078 50.011242 $0.012029 $0.004626
$0.006618 50.0070749 50011242 $0.012029 $3.004626
$0.006648  $3.007113 $G.007351  $0.007866 $0.600703
$0.006648 $G.007113 $0.007331 F0.007866 $0.000703
$0.006897  $0.007487 §0.012389 30013287 $0.005402
%0.006897  $0.007487 $0.012399  30.013267 $0.005402



altachment B

Page 4 of §
Electric CI1P 1 Capital Adjustment Charges (CAC)
Elactric Tariff Rates
Present Proposed
Charge Charge
Charge  including Charge ingludipg.  Difference
wioutSUT  SUT wiowtSUT  SUT wiowt SUT

Servica Chargs £0.08 $50.09 $0.1 $0.01 {30.07)
Distibulion 0-6C0, June-September $0.001005 $0.001073  $0.000210 50.000225 {$0.000795)
Distribution 0-600, Oclot:er-May $0.001121  $0.001199  50.000213 50.000228 {50.000908)
Distibution over 680, June-September $0.001134 30.001213  30.000235 $0.000251 {$0.000899)
Distibution over 630, October-May $0.001121  $0.001189  $0.000213 50.000228 {$0.000908)
Service Charge $0.08 $0.09 $0.01 £0.01 {$0.07)
Distribution 0-600, June-September $0.0M522 $0.001629  $0.000300 $0.000321 {$0.001222)
Distribution 0-800, Cclobar-May $0.000983 $0.001052  $0.000124 $0.000208 {$0.000788)
Distribution over 800, June-Septsmber $0.001684 50.001813  $0.000334 $0.000357 {$0.001360})
Distrtrition over 600, Octobar-May $0.000364 $0.000389  $0.000072 30.000077 {$0.000292)
Common tse $0.001694 §0.001813 $0.000334 30.000357 {$0.001380)
Service Charge $0.44 $0.47 $0.08 $0.09 {$0.36)
Distbution, June-September, On-Peak $0.001787 S0.001912  $0.000355 $0.000380 {$0.001432)
Distrbution, June-September, Off-Peak $0.000418 $0.000447  S0.000084 $0.000090 {$0.000334)
Distribution, October-May, On-Peak %£0.000418 $0.000447  $0.000084 $50.006080 {30.000334)
Distribution, October-May, Off-Peak $0.000418  30.000447  $0.000084 $0.000080 {$0.000334)
Distribution $0.001401  $0.001498  $0.000275 50.000294 ($0.001126}
Senvice Charge 30.62 $0.02 $0.00 30.00 (50.02)
Distribution 30.0000G0 SO.000Q00  $0.000000 $0.000000 %0.000000
Service Chargs $0.10 301 50.02 £0.02 ($0.08}
Distribution, Juna-Septernher 30.002613 $0.0027968  $0.000515 $0.000551 {£0.002098}
Distribution, October-May $0.000263  $0.001030 $0.000180 50.000202 (30.000773}
Service Charge $0.13 %0.14 $0.03 $0.03 ($0.10)
Servica Charge-Unmetered 30.68 30.06 $50.01 50.01 (80.05)
Servica Charge-Night Use $11.89 5t2.51 $2.22 52.38 {39.47}
Anmual Damand $0.1287 $0.1377 $0.0254 $0.0272 {$0.1033}
Summaer Demand, june-Seplermber $0.2389 30,2556 $0.0471 $0.0504 {$0.1918}
Distribution kWhr, Juns-Ssplambear 50.000302 $0.000323  $0.000060 $0.000064 (30.000242)
Distribution kWhr, Cctobet-May 30.000106  $0.000113  50.000021 $0.000022 {30.000085)
Distribution kWhr, Night use, June-September 50000108 $0.000113  $0.000021 $0.000022 {30.000085)
Disttibution kWhr, Night usae, QOctober-May $0.000106  $0.000113  S0.000021 $0.000022 {$0.000085)
Service Charge $11.69 $12.51 $2.22 $2.38 {39.47)
Anmal Demand $0.1059 $0.1133 $0.0210 $0.0225 ($0.0849}
Summer Demand, June-Saptember $0.2520 $0.2656 500500  $0.06835 {$0.2020)
Distribution $0.000000 S0.000006  $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000



HTS-Subtr

HIS-HV

BPL

BSAL

Elactric CIP + Capltaf Adjustrment Charges (CAG)

Service Charge

Service Charge-Primary Allemale
Apnual Demand

Summer Demand, June-Saptember
Cistribution

Sarvice Charge

Arnual Demand

Summer Bemand, June-Septembar
Bistribution

Servica Charge
Annual Demiand
Distribution

Distribution

Pstribution

Distribution

Electric Tariff Rates
Present Proposad
Charge Charge

Charge  Includi Gharge  Ingluding

wiowt SUT  SUT wio SUT ST
$11.69 31251 $2.22 $2.38
$0.60 50.64 $0.11 50.12
$0.0503 $0.0538 3$0.0100  $0.0107
$0.2794 $0.2990 $0.0553  $0.0592
50000000 50.000000  $0.000000 S$0.000000
$64.23 568.73 §12.20 $13.05
$0.0318 $0.0340 $0.0063  $0.6067
$0.1150 $0.1231 $0.0228  30.0244
$0.000G0C  $0.0C0000  $0.000000 50.000000
£57.81 $61.86 $10.98 511.75
$0.0200 $0.0214 500040  $0.0043
$0.000000 SO.0GG0000  $0.000000 $0.000000
$0.000180 $0.000193  $£0.000064 $0.000068
50.000181  $0.000194  30.000039 30.000042
$0.000193  $0.000207  30.000071 30.000078

altachment B
Page 5of B

Gifference.
wigut SUT
($9.47)
($0.49)
($0.0403}
(50.2241)
$0.000000

(552.03)
(50.0258)
{50.0922)

$0.000000

(346.83)
{$0.0160)
$0.000000

(%0.000116)

(50.000142)

($0.000122)



